
 

Shared Services Canada  
Services partagés Canada 

 
RETURN QUOTES BY EMAIL: 
  

 
 

jeff.connolly@canada.ca &  
 
ssc.wtdhardware-
materielatmt.spc@canada.ca  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
AMENDMENT 
 
The referenced document is hereby revised; 
unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and 
conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.  
 
Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf 
indication contraire, les modalités de 
l'invitation demeurent les mêmes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Comments - Commentaires      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Issuing Office – Bureau de distribution 
SSC | SPC 
Procurement and Vendors Relationships | Achats 
et relations avec les fournisseurs 
180 Kent, 13th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1P 5P5  

  

Title – Sujet 
Mice for Statistics Canada 
Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation 
RFQ 2BH652774/A 

Amendment No. - N° modif. 
003 

Client Reference No. – N° référence du 
client 
J0003499/45045-160047 

Date 
February 13, 2017 

Requisition No. – No de la demande 
IT PRO # 9218 

Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin 
at – à     11 :00 AM 
on – le  February 16, 2017 

Time Zone 
Fuseau horaire 
 
Eastern Standard 
Time (EST) 

F.O.B.  -  F.A.B. 
Plant-Usine:        Destination:      Other-Autre:  
Address Inquiries to : - Adresser toutes questions à: 
Jeff Connolly 
Telephone No. – N° de téléphone : 
613-410-1757 

FAX No. – N° de FAX 
Not applicable 

Email Address for RFQ Submission - Courriel 
ssc.wtdhardware-materielatmt.spc@canada.ca  
Bidders are requested to also email: jeff.connolly@canada.ca 
 
Destination – of Goods, Services, and Construction: 
Destination – des biens, services et construction : 
(Further Client coordinates to be inserted at contract award) 
 
Statistics Canada 
170 Tunney’s Pasture Driveway 
Ottawa, ON 
K1A 0T6 
 
Invoices:  
Factures:  
**Invoices to be submitted by email only** 
 
(Further Client coordinates to be inserted at contract award) 
 
 

Vendor/firm Name and address 
Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Facsimile No. – N° de télécopieur 
 

Telephone No. – N° de téléphone 
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/firm  
(type or print)- 
Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de 
l’entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d’imprimerie) 
 
 
 
 
Signature                                                                                   Date                           
           

mailto:jeff.connolly@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdhardware-materielatmt.spc@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdhardware-materielatmt.spc@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdhardware-materielatmt.spc@canada.ca


Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Req. Ref. No. - N° de réf. du req. 
RFQ 2BH652774/A 003 IT PRO # 9218 

 
   

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION AMENDMENT NO. 003 

Request for Quotation Amendment no. 003 is raised for the following reasons: 

• Publish Canada's Responses to Bidders’ questions.  

• Amend the quantity of deliverables for Mouse A from 3,052 units to 2,500 units.  

NOTE:  Bidders’ questions are numerically sequenced upon arrival at SSC.  Bidders are hereby advised that 
questions and answers for this solicitation may be issued via BuyandSell.gc.ca out of sequence. 

Question 2: 

Mouse A, Ambidextrous Mouse. The Logitech mouse you have tested and considered acceptable the Logitech 
anywhere mouse 2 is not actually Ambidextrous the thumb buttons are for a right handed user, can you please 
ensure that you are ok with this mouse not being exactly Ambidextrous. 

Answer 2: 

Yes. The Mouse A (Annex A, Line Item no. 1 & 3) requirements will be amended accordingly. Please see attached 
Amended Annex A – List of Deliverables and Prices.  

Under Annex C – Statement of Requirement: 

DELETE: 

Mouse A: Advanced Ambidextrous  

REPLACE with: 

Mouse A:  

1. The scroll function must be offered in the centre of the mouse. 

2. Mouse must employ laser sensor technology and have a minimum 1000 dpi movement resolution. 

3. Mouse must have two, native connectivity options: USB 3.0 connected (employing a 2.4 GHz. wireless 
bandwidth) and Bluetooth vers. 4.0 (must not involve a dongle for use). 

4. USB receiver (dongle) must be universally functional and compatible with all other identically branded mice 
shipped. The receiver must not be specific to just one mouse. 

5. The mouse must have both USB 3.0 connectivity and Bluetooth connectivity which allows for a connection on 
two separate devices. The mouse must have the ability to toggle between those two devices through the use of an 
integrated button specifically designed for that function. 

6. Mouse dimensions must be within 2 millimeters (mm.) of 62 mm. in height, 101 mm. in width, 35 mm. in depth. 

7. Mouse must be fully compatible with and support all the related features of Microsoft Windows 7 Pro and 
Windows 10 Pro (Anniversary Update). 

8. Mouse must come with an internal rechargeable battery. Charging must be achieved through a micro-USB cable. 
  



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Req. Ref. No. - N° de réf. du req. 
RFQ 2BH652774/A 003 IT PRO # 9218 

 
   

Page 3 of 4 
 

 

 

Questions 3: 

Delivery times lines and the penalties for late delivery. 

Logitech does not have all of the stock on 1 of the items they have made this very clear, they are making every 
reseller who is bidding on this aware,  

Shared services Canada should remove the penalty fees, and adjust the contract for what the manufacture has 
available in the 6 weeks’ notice of this RFP, once the contract is awarded. I.E. asking for 3052, Manufacture can 
only delivery 2420 contract should be adjusted to the amount.  

Answer 3: 

The Quantity will be reduced from 3,052 to 2,500 for Mouse A. See attached amended Annex A – List of 
Deliverables and Prices.  

Question 4: 
I have a question regarding shipping on the optional quantities if the client or any other client exercises the right to 
purchase. 
 
Part 6.10 ( c ) Canada reserves the right to add new delivery and invoicing locations when exercising the optional 
quantities. 
 
Q - Since the initial deliverables and shipping are calculated for Ottawa will the winning bidder be able to charge 
shipping costs on optional quantities if the address has changed, as this is the case with monitor and desktop 
RVDs options? 

Answer 4: 

At Section 6.12, Payment: 

DELETE 6.12.2 Initial Client Options in its entirety and REPLACE with:  

6.12.2 Initial Client Options:  
For additional Hardware delivered to SSC Clients, if Canada exercises its option through amendments to the 
Contract, Canada will pay the Contractor the firm price(s) set out in Annex A – List of Deliverables – Initial Client 
Options, FOB destination, including all customs duties, Applicable Taxes extra. Shipping fees, if applicable, are part 
of the system price but are shown as a separate line item. 

Identified Users are responsible to pay for any Environmental Handling Fee (EHF) applicable to their order at cost, 
and based on the delivery address(es). 

Canada reserves the right to modify new delivery and invoicing locations when exercising the optional quantities. 
Should Canada exercise this right, the Contractor may modify the shipping currently priced in the Contract. 
However, shipping from the Contractor’s Canadian Facility to the Identified User will be paid to the Contractor at 
cost and must be identified as a separate line item on the invoice. Canada may at any time request a copy of the 
shipping invoice to substantiate shipping charges.  Any costs associated with shipping the deliverables from an 
international location to Canada, including shipping costs, customs, or duties, among others, must be included in 
the unit price of the deliverable. 

The Total Price of the Initial Client Options will not be included in the Total Estimated Cost indicated on 
page 1 of the Contract until an amendment is issued to exercise this option.  

  



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Req. Ref. No. - N° de réf. du req. 
RFQ 2BH652774/A 003 IT PRO # 9218 

 
   

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

Question 5: 

Will SSC and STATS allow for a partial delivery of Mouse A? 

 

Answer 5: 

Delivery must be made in accordance with Section 6.8 Delivery Date of the RFQ. See amended Annex A for 
revised quantities.  

 

Question 6: 

Can you confirm that the client has physically tested both the Logitech MX Master and MX Anywhere Mouse 2? 

Answer 6:  

Yes. The Client has tested both the  Logitech MX Master and MX Anywhere Mouse 2. Still, as per Section 2.6 Test 
Units of the RFQ, Canada is entitled to request a test unit during the bid evaluation phase.  

 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) REMAIN UNCHANGED. 
 
 
 
 


	Title – Sujet
	Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation
	Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin
	REQUEST FOR QUOTATION AMENDMENT
	The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.
	Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.
	Comments - Commentaires
	SSC | SPC
	Procurement and Vendors Relationships | Achats et relations avec les fournisseurs
	180 Kent, 13th Floor
	Ottawa, Ontario
	K1P 5P5

	REQUEST FOR QUOTATION AMENDMENT NO. 003
	Request for Quotation Amendment no. 003 is raised for the following reasons:
	 Publish Canada's Responses to Bidders’ questions.
	 Amend the quantity of deliverables for Mouse A from 3,052 units to 2,500 units.
	NOTE:  Bidders’ questions are numerically sequenced upon arrival at SSC.  Bidders are hereby advised that questions and answers for this solicitation may be issued via BuyandSell.gc.ca out of sequence.
	Question 2:
	Mouse A, Ambidextrous Mouse. The Logitech mouse you have tested and considered acceptable the Logitech anywhere mouse 2 is not actually Ambidextrous the thumb buttons are for a right handed user, can you please ensure that you are ok with this mouse n...
	Answer 2:
	Yes. The Mouse A (Annex A, Line Item no. 1 & 3) requirements will be amended accordingly. Please see attached Amended Annex A – List of Deliverables and Prices.
	Under Annex C – Statement of Requirement:
	DELETE:
	Mouse A: Advanced Ambidextrous
	REPLACE with:
	Mouse A:
	1. The scroll function must be offered in the centre of the mouse.
	2. Mouse must employ laser sensor technology and have a minimum 1000 dpi movement resolution.
	3. Mouse must have two, native connectivity options: USB 3.0 connected (employing a 2.4 GHz. wireless bandwidth) and Bluetooth vers. 4.0 (must not involve a dongle for use).
	4. USB receiver (dongle) must be universally functional and compatible with all other identically branded mice shipped. The receiver must not be specific to just one mouse.
	5. The mouse must have both USB 3.0 connectivity and Bluetooth connectivity which allows for a connection on two separate devices. The mouse must have the ability to toggle between those two devices through the use of an integrated button specifically...
	6. Mouse dimensions must be within 2 millimeters (mm.) of 62 mm. in height, 101 mm. in width, 35 mm. in depth.
	7. Mouse must be fully compatible with and support all the related features of Microsoft Windows 7 Pro and Windows 10 Pro (Anniversary Update).
	8. Mouse must come with an internal rechargeable battery. Charging must be achieved through a micro-USB cable.
	Questions 3:
	Delivery times lines and the penalties for late delivery.
	Logitech does not have all of the stock on 1 of the items they have made this very clear, they are making every reseller who is bidding on this aware,
	Shared services Canada should remove the penalty fees, and adjust the contract for what the manufacture has available in the 6 weeks’ notice of this RFP, once the contract is awarded. I.E. asking for 3052, Manufacture can only delivery 2420 contract s...
	Answer 3:
	The Quantity will be reduced from 3,052 to 2,500 for Mouse A. See attached amended Annex A – List of Deliverables and Prices.
	Question 4:
	Answer 4:
	At Section 6.12, Payment:
	DELETE 6.12.2 Initial Client Options in its entirety and REPLACE with:
	6.12.2 Initial Client Options:
	Answer 6:
	Yes. The Client has tested both the  Logitech MX Master and MX Anywhere Mouse 2. Still, as per Section 2.6 Test Units of the RFQ, Canada is entitled to request a test unit during the bid evaluation phase.

